

No. 23-1769

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CHRISTIAN HEALTHCARE CENTERS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DANA NESSEL; JOHN E. JOHNSON, JR.; PORTIA L. ROBERSON;
ZENNA FARAJ ELHASON; GLORIA E. LARA; REGINA GASCO-BENTLEY;
ANUPAMA KOSARAJU; RICHARD CORRIVEAU; DAVID WORTHAMS, in their
official capacities as members of the Michigan Civil Rights Commission,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:22-cv-00787

**BRIEF OF THE JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND THE
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE'S ISLAM AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
ACTION TEAM AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP
Miles E. Coleman
Adam B. McCoy
2 W. Washington Street, Suite 400
Greenville, SC 29601
(864) 373-2300
miles.coleman@nelsonmullins.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. State deference to religious groups’ personnel decisions serves important constitutional interests.	5
A. Deference preserves religious groups’ autonomy.	7
B. Deference recognizes and respects the unique expertise and self-knowledge of religious groups.....	9
C. Deference preserves the rights of religious minorities.	13
D. Deference avoids entanglement.....	17
II. State deference to religious groups’ personnel decisions is settled policy that every branch of the federal government has adopted and illustrated in a variety of contexts.....	19
A. Congress has consistently included coreligionist exemptions in federal laws regulating private employment.....	20
B. The executive branch has also recognized the existence of a coreligionist exemption.	21
C. The judicial branch recognizes the coreligionist exemption for religious groups.	22
III. A restriction of religious groups’ ability to make religiously informed personnel decisions would have an especially deleterious effect on minority religious groups.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Board of Jewish Education,</i> 210 N.L.R.B. 1037 (1974).....	22
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,</i> 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut,</i> 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	6
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987) (Brennan, J., concurring)	5, 8, 17
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington,</i> 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi Coll.,</i> 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Employment Division v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	18
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	19
<i>Hall v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.,</i> 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000).....	23, 24
<i>Holt v. Hobbs,</i> 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	14, 16

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012) (Alito, J., joined by Kagan, J., concurring) 6, 10, 11, 13, 14

Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc., 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 25

Killinger v. Samford Univ., 113 F.3d 196 (11th Cir. 1997) 26

Korte v. Sebelius, 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 25

Kunda v. Muhlenberg College, 621 F.2d 532 (3d Cir. 1980) 12

Little v. Wuerl, 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991) 5, 17, 25

New York v. Cathedral Acad., 434 U.S. 125 (1977)..... 23

Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)..... 10, 11

Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church, 393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... 23

Spencer v. World Vision, Inc., 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 10, 11, 14, 26

St. Edmund’s Roman Catholic Church, 337 N.L.R.B. 1260 (2002)..... 22

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 2000e-1 20

42 U.S.C. 12113(d)(2) 21

Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 3, 86 Stat. 103..... 20

Other Authorities

43 Fed. Reg. 49, 240 49, 243 (Oct. 20, 1978)..... 21

85 Fed. Reg. 79, 324, 79, 344–45 (Dec. 9, 2020) 22

Douglas Laycock, *Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy*, 81 COLUM. L. REV. 1373, 1399 (1981)..... 8

Kimberly Winston, *Defense Department expands its list of recognized religions*, RELIGIOUS NEWS SERVICE (April 21, 2017), <https://religionnews.com/2017/04/21/defense-department-expands-its-list-of-recognized-religions/>..... 11

The Ministerial Exception to Title VII: The Case for A Deferential Primary Duties Test, 121 HARV. L. REV. 1776, 1792 (2008)..... 11

Musnad Ahmad ibn Hanbal, Vol. 12 (Ahmad Zayn, ed.) (1994)..... 27

P. Kauper, RELIGION AND THE CONSTITUTION 17 (1964) 7

Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr., *Why Deference?: Implied Delegations, Agency Expertise, and the Misplaced Legacy of Skidmore*, 54 ADMIN. L. REV. 735, 741 (2002) 12

Ṣaḥīḥ Ibn Ḥibban bi-Tartīb Ibn Balaban, Vol. 2 at 262 (Shu‘ayb al-Arna‘uṭ, ed.) (1993)..... 27

Sepehr Shahshahani and Lawrence J. Liu, *Religion and Judging on the Federal Courts of Appeal*, 14 JOURNAL OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUDIES 716 (2017) 13

Update on the Justice Department’s Enforcement of RLUIPA, 2010-16, available at <https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/877931/> 15, 16
